AMERICA MOVIL SA DE CV/ Form 6-K July 14, 2004

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 6-K

Report of Foreign Private Issuer Pursuant to Rule 13a-16 or 15d-16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the month of July, 2004

Commission file number for securities registered pursuant to Section 12 (b) of the Act: 0-32245

Commission file number for securities registered pursuant to Section 12 (g) of the Act: 1-16269

AMERICA MOVIL S.A. DE C.V.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

America Mobile

(Translation of Registrant's name into English)

Lago Alberto 366, Colonia Anahuac 11320 Mexico, D.F., Mexico

(Address of principal executive office)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover Form 20-F or Form 40-F.

Form 20-F ___X ___ Form 40-F _____

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant by furnishing the information contained in this Form is also thereby furnishing the information to the Commission pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.
Indicate by check mark if the Registrant is submitting this Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1): Yes NoX
Indicate by check mark if the Registrant is submitting this Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7):

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant by furnishing the information contained in this Form 6-K is also thereby furnishing the information to the

Yes _____ No ___X___

Edgar Filing: AMERICA MOVIL SA DE CV/ - Form 6-K

Commission pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Yes ______ No ___X____

Edgar Filing: AMERICA MOVIL SA DE CV/ - Form 6-K

AMÉRICA MÓVIL APPOINTS NEW CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

MEXICO CITY (MEXICO), July 13, 2004. América Móvil, S.A. de C.V. (América Móvil) [BMV: AMX] [NYSE: AMX] [NASDAQ: AMOV] [LATIBEX: XAMXL], announced today that in its Board of Directors Meeting held today, Mr. Carlos Slim Helú was appointed as Honorary Lifetime Chairman of the Board and Mr. Patrick Slim Domit as the new Chairman of the Board.

Mr. Patrick Slim Domit has an undergraduate degree in business administration by the Universidad Anáhuac. He is Vice-President of Grupo Carso, S.A. de C.V. and, until today, he was Vice chairman of the Board of America Telecom. He has been CEO of Grupo Carso, S.A. de C.V. and Industrias Nacobre, S.A. de C.V. He is also Chairman of the Board of Ferrosur, S.A. de C.V. and member of the Board of the following companies: Carso Global Telecom, S.A. de C.V.; Teléfonos de México, S.A. de C.V.; Hoteles Calinda, S.A. de C.V.; Grupo Condumex, S.A. de C.V.; Empresas Frisco, S.A. de C.V.; Sears Roebuck de México, S.A. de C.V.; Cigarros La Tabacalera Mexicana, S.A. de C.V.; Promotora Inbursa, S.A. de C.V.; and Industrias Nacobre, S.A. de C.V.

About America Móvil

America Móvil is the leading provider of wireless services in Latin America. It has more than 50 million wireless subscribers in the Americas.

Legal Disclaimer

This press release may contain forward-looking statements that reflect the current views and/or expectations of the Company and its management with respect to its performance, business and future events. Forward looking statements include, without limitation, any statement that may predict, forecast, indicate or imply future results, performance, or achievements, and may contain words like "believe", "anticipate", "expect", "envisages", "will likely result", or any other words or phrases of similar meaning. Such statements are subject to a number of risks, uncertainties and assumptions. We caution you that a number of important factors co